In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the Ll Q03
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rufes 2016 and

oo oo 10mamg  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

A = o

Companies House

152 of the Insolvency H H
Act 1986. Wlndlng up
<
[m]
=
o
= *AB2762R5*
A08 08/04/2019 #55
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number IO_I?FI?IT’?EI?

Company name in full ] A & M Access Limited

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

full forename(s) l Stephen

Surname ] Hunt

Liquidator's address
Building name/number 1 Tavistock House South
Street [ Tavistock Square

Post town ; London

County/Region ‘

o wc[1 (] [s[C]c

Country
u Liquidator’s name ©
Full forename(s) ’ @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname F another liguidator.
E Liguidator’s address @
Building name/number ’ 8 Other liquidator

z Use this section to tell us about
Street l another liquidator.
Past town [
County/Region [
Postcode BEEEEERREE
Country |

0417 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date EF IE"&‘ E‘I?IT[?
To date dO l? ’64@ ITZ—WWFQ-

-

I Progress report

The progress report is attached

m Slgn and date

Liguidator's signature | St %L/

sgaweie o[ [o[c 2ol ™

04/17 Version 1.0



A & M Access Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/03/2018 From 18/12/2010
of Affairs To 06/03/2019 To 06/03/2019
E £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Goodwill NIL NIL
NIL NiL
SECURED CREDITORS
{5,675.07) HSBC Bank Pic NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
13,000.00 Book Debts NIL 11,769.72
14,614.65 Cash held on Appointment NIL 14,614.65
Refund/Recovery NIL 77.78
Bank Interest Gross NIL 51.95
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 3.55
Dividend Payment 27.89 27.89
27.89 26,545.54
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 96.00
Preparation of S. of A, NIL 7,500.00
Liquidators Fees NIL 16,504.90
Meeting costs NIL 150.00
Storage Costs NIL 275.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 333.75
Statutory Costs NIL 10.00
NIL {24,869.65)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(5,002.82) Employees Arrears/Hol Pay NiL NIL
National Insurance Fund B NIL 1,670.35
NIL (1,670.35)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(5,192.79) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{13,398.92) Employees NIL NIL
(6,000.00) Directors NIL NIL
(120,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NiL NIL
{18,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs -VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Sharehcolders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(145,754.95) 27.89 5.54
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 4.47
Disbursement account (26.82)
Clients No.3 A/c 27.89
5.54
Note:

The negative balance on the disbursement account {formerly known as No 2 account) represents sums paid by
Griffins which are yet to be recovered from the estate.

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 02 April 2019 10:36



A & M Access Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/03/2018 From 16/12/2010
of Affairs To 06/03/2019 To 06/03/2019
£ £ £

=

Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IFS SQL Ver. 2012.10 02 April 2019 10:36



GRIFFINS

INSOIVENEY - UTIEATION - FCRERSICS

A & M Access Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors
for the year ending 6 March 2019




Contents

1.Introduction

2.Receipts and Payments Accounts

3.Realisation of Assets

4.Investigations

5.Statutory and Professional Compliance

6.Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions
7.Liquidator's Remuneration

8.Liquidator's Expenses and Disbursements
9.Quality of Service, Data Privacy and Code of Ethics
10. Creditors’ Rights

11.Next Report

Appendices

A.  Statutory Information

B. Receipts and payments account for the period 7 March 2018 to 6 March 2018,
together with an account for the entire period of the liquidation

C. Griffing’ time analysis for the period 7 March 2018 to 6 March 2019, and for the entire
period of the appointment
Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

E. Creditors’ Rights - Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)

Rules 2016 ("IR 2016")




1 Introduction

In accordance with Rules 18.3 and 18.7 of the IR 20186, | now provide creditors with an
annual progress report, which should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.
Additional information in respect of the company and office holders is attached at Appendix
A.

2 Receipts and Payments Accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the period 7 March 2018 to 6 March 2019 is
at Appendix B, together with an account for the entire period of the liquidation and a
comparison with the amounts recorded in the Statement of Affairs.

The receipts and payments account reflects actual payments made to date rather than
accrued unpaid expenses (see Section 8 for total expenses incurred to date).

My specific bond has been paid by Griffins and is not shown in the receipts and payments
account at Appendix B.

The receipts and payments account contains some information from prior to my
appointment and as such | am unable to verify these figures.

3 Realisation of Assets

Dividend Payment

The sum of £27.89 has been received during the reporting period from Pricewaterhouse
Coopers LLP, the Liquidators of Rok Building Ltd, in relation to dividend payment.

4 Investigations

As previously reported, { am attempting to obtain the former office holder's records for the
purpose of any investigation and this remains ongoing. | am conducting what additional
enquiries | can undertake and | will provide a further update to creditors in my next report.

5 Statutory and Professional Compliance

| am required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. This
work does not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors but is a necessary requirement
of the liquidation process.

Whilst these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progression of the liquidation. This
ensures that my staff and | carry out our work to high professional standards.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they are
listed at Appendix D.




6 Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake certain tasks in relation to creditors’ claims. This
work does not provide a direct financial benefit to the liquidation estate but is essential to
the administration of the case.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they are also
listed at Appendix D.

The current position as regards creditors’ claims is detfailed below.

Secured Creditors

As previously reported HSBC Bank PLC holds fixed and floating charge over the
company’s property and assets. The charge was created on 3 June 2005.

At the date of liquidation, the indebtedness was estimated at £5,675.07 and has not yet
been agreed. Due to no files being received from the former office holder, | cannot
comment on the position of the secured creditor and their claim in the liquidation.

To date, no sums have been paid in respect of this charge

Funds set aside for Unsecured Creditors

Where the company has granted a flioating charge on or after the 15 September 2003,
Section 176A |A 1986 provides that a share of the assets subject to a floating charge is
reserved for distribution to unsecured creditors in priority to the chargeholder, subject to
certain exceptions. This share is known as the "prescribed part”.

The prescribed part is calculated as a percentage of the value of the company's net
property. Net property is floating charge realisations, net of costs and preferential claims.
The prescribed part is calculated as 50% of the first £10,000 of net property, plus 20% of
anything thereafter, subject to a cap of £600,000.

At this stage, it is not possible to estimate the value of the company's property which is
subject to a floating charge. | will continue to review the position to determine whether any
prescribed part sum does become available to unsecured creditor.

Preferential Creditors

As per the estimated Statement of Affairs, the preferential creditors’ claims amount to
£5,002.82, in respect of employees’ wage and holiday pay arrears. From the information
available, preferential claims totalling £3,510 were received when Mr Katz was in office
and, a distribution of 47.53 p in the £ was paid to preferential creditors on 8 August 2014.
This is to be reviewed once the former office holder’s files have been received.

it is uncertain whether there will be sufficient funds to make a further distribution to
preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs showed unsecured creditors with a total value of £162,591.71.




Dividend prospects are presently uncertain.

7 Liquidator's Remuneration

The time my staff and | have recorded as incurred for the period 7 March 2018 to 6 March
2019 totals £1,481.24.

The time my staff and | have recorded as incurred for the entire period of my appointment
totals £3,649.98.

The time incurred is recorded in my time analysis report, attached at Appendix C, under
the following classifications:

¢ Administration & Planning
e Creditors

« Investigations
The report also provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to date.

It is Griffins' policy to use the most junior grade of staff compatible with the efficient
conduct of a matter, in order to ensure that costs to creditors are kept to a minimum.
Where investigation work has been undertaken, this will normally be carried out by a
senior member of staff and partner. Such investigations are conducted with regard to the
level of assets available to fund any further investigations or actions, and the materiality of
any matters that have been identified.

The hasis of the Liquidator's remuneration has not been agreed. To date | have not drawn
any fees for acting as Liquidator.

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in "A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators' Fees”, which is available for download at http://www griffins.net/technical/. A
hard copy can be provided upon request.

A hard copy of Griffins charge-out rates and disbursements policy may be obtained on
request at no cost.

In addition, creditors can find more information on the insolvency process at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

8 Liquidator's Expenses and Disbursements

'Expenses’ are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate. These may
include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’ fees.

'‘Disbursements’ are expenses met by the office holder and reimbursed to the office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories, category 1
and category 2.

No disbursements have been incurred or paid during the period of my report.




9 Quality of Service, Data Privacy and Code of Ethics

My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.

Our updated privacy policy explains the measures we take to protect your data and the
legal basis for doing so. Please review our updated Privacy Policy on our website:
http:/fwww.griffins.net/data-privacy-notice/.

I am bound by Code of Ethics for Insclvency Practitioners when carrying out all
professional work relating to insolvency appointments. Please refer to Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales website for further details:
https://www.icaew.com/~/media/corporate/files/members/regulations-standards-and-
guidance/ethics/code-pf-ethics-part-d-insolvency-practitioners-1-jan-2011.ashx

If you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a complaint
about the service you have received, please contact my team manager, lan Ramsay in the
first instance at jan.ramsay@griffins.net. We will provide a response within 28 days.

10 Creditors’ Rights

Creditors are advised that Rule 18.9 IR 2016 provides the right to make a request to the
Liguidator for further information about remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this report. Further, Rule 18.34 IR 2016, provides creditors with a right to
challenge the Liguidator’'s remuneration and expenses.

Copies of these Rules are attached at Appendix E, for your information.

11 Next Report

I will report again following the next anniversary of the liquidation, or sooner if the
administration of the liquidation is complete.

hen Hunt
Liguidator

Date: 2 April 2019




Appendix A

A & M Access Limited
In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Statutory information




Company information
Company name:
Trading name:

Company registration number:

Nature of business:
Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Trading address:

Liguidator's details
Name:

IP number:

Name of firm:

Firm's address:

Date of Successor Appointment:

Former Office Holder’s details

Name:

IP number:

Name of firm:

Firm's address:

Date of Appointment:
Date ceased to act:

A & M Access Limited

As above

05357585

Rent other machinery & equip

Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
Londeon WC1H 9LG

26-28 Bedford Row, London, WC1R 4HE

Unit K1 Tyburn Trading Estate, Ashold Farm Road,
Erdington, Birmingham, West Midlands, B24 9QG

Stephen Hunt
9183
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

7 March 2017

Stephen Mark Katz

8681

David Rubin & Partners LLP

26-28 Bedford Row, London, WC1R 4HE
16 December 2010

13 January 2015




Appendix B

A & M Access Limited
In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Receipts and payments account for the period 7 March 2018 to 6 March 2019, together
with an account for the entire period of the liquidation




A & M Access Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Appendix B

From 07/03/2018 From 16/12/2010

Statement

of Affairs To 06/03/2019 To 06/03/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Goodwill ~__NIL ~NIiL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(5,675.07) HSBC Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
13,000.00 Book Debts NIL 11,769.72
14 614.65 Cash held on Appaintment NIL 14,614.65
Refund/Recovery NIL 77.78
Bank Interest Gross NIL 51.95
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 3.55
Dividend Payment 27 89 27.89
27.89 © 26,545.54
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 96.00
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 7,500.00
Liquidators Fees NiL 16,504.90
Meeting costs NIL 150.00
Storage Costs NEE 275.00
Statutory Advertising NIt 333.75
StatutoryCosts ~_NIL 10.00
NIL (24,869.85)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
(5.002.82) Employees Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
Nationa! Insurance Fund ~_NIL 1,670.35
NIL (1,670.35)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(5,192.79) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{13,398.92) Employees NIL NIL
{6,000.00) Directors NIL NIL
{120,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
(18,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs -VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(145,754.95) 27.89 5.54
REPRESENTED BY =
VAT Receivable 447
Disbursement account (26.82)
Clients No.3 Ale 27.89
5.54

Note:

The negative balance on the disbursement account (formery known as No 2 account) represents sums paid by
Griffins which are yet to be recovered from the estate.




A & M Access Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/03/2018
of Affairs To 06/03/2019

£ £

Appendix B

From 16/12/2010
To 06/03/2019
£

‘-’Stephen Hunt
Liquidator




Appendix C

A & M Access Limited
In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Griffins’ time analysis for the period 7 March 2018 to 6 March 2019, and for the entire period
of the appointment




G0'0

pawR|) saad [BioL

0E'S9C ¥TL8Y'L B85S 30 (440 000 €80 20 BINOY R334
L0'09E rEeLl 49°0 190 60’0 0oo 00'0 00'0 BI0jIPRIS
[Nalla]= 4 peesl 1970 L90 000 000 000 L] HIOA POIRIDY JOUPSID T HOLIGIYD
0992 08°L0E"} AN 4 iy cro 00'e 3:31) £E0Q Buliue g g UORBRSIUIWPY
10 99C 06°'L0E'} FAi4 iy 44 o0 €80 £20 s3UnQ AlImEns . AHOLOLYLS
(3 oy =15 voddng S[AUOISSe)0Ld

Aol sbetaay {31500 Wil SINOH 1oL SI0JRISIURUPY B Siie)sIssy Jomag Jayio aBeue FLILE - UOIUNS HIOM JO UORRIYISSE|D

9 xipuaddy

150d :apo) waloid
6102/20/90 ‘01 8L02/£0/40 ‘WOl
pajiln 8833 W R V - LODOVAY

Alewwng 1509 % awil 6dIS pajeleq - Aug swiy



0o

PeWIRID 88l |Mal

8L'£6Z BE'6PY'S FA 4 4% LVEL 804 10 05’ 050 SINOH [0l
PE'80Z FA 011 050 [4:41] 000 090 800 600 suonebnsaav]
begue Ll ¥0L 050 [4:20] ado 000 800 og'a suoiebnseaul eyl LINI-AN]
1009z vEELL 19'0 o0 00'0 oo Qo0 000 S10)pad
+0'08e PEELL L90 0oL 00’0 000 0o’ 000 HIOAN PRIR|SY 10YPRID T MO LIAZHD
ESVSE LS STEL Sk 80'E Fa] F4 0s'0 BURIURIY ' UONRHS|ELLPY
£5 rST iy 2iE'e sZet G211 801 FAN] A4 asa 3N AGNEIS T ANCLALYLS
(3) orey bms voding SIQUDISERQI

Apnoy afimiany (3) 1500 2wy SINCH 0L SI01eRSIUILPY g SIURISISSY loag BPYIO sebieuey laled UORIENS YJOAA JO UCOEOYISS[D

2 xipuaddy

1504 :9pog j93loid
6LOZ/C0/A0 [OL 2L0Z/E0/L0 W04
DAY S5309Y W B W - LODOYNY

frewwing 3509 B awl] 6dIS PajieIaq - Aijug awiy



Appendix D

A & M Access Limited
In Creditors® Voluntary Liquidation

Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks




Post-Appointment Statutory and Professional Compliance

| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake the following tasks:

On appointment, set the case up on our insclvency database and maintain and
separately record all financial records on the case, including the recording of creditors
and employees;

Notify creditors of my appointment;

Obtain a Specific Penalty bond for a sum equal to the company’s assets subject to the
statutory provisions. This bond covers any losses to the estate for any possible fraud
or dishonesty of the Liquidator whether acting alone or in collusion with one or more
persons and/or the fraud and dishonesty of any person committed with the connivance
of the Liquidator;

Convene and hold a meeting of creditors fo provide creditors with the opportunity to
establish a Liquidation Commiittee,

Undertake a one month case review to ensure that all initial statutory matters have
been completed, asset realisation and initial investigations commenced,

Obtain the company’s books and records;

Establish whether the company has an occupational pension.

Annual Statutory and Professional Compliance

In addition to the tasks identified above, each year | am required to undertake the following
statutory tasks:

Prepare and issue an Annual Report to creditors;

Undertake bi-annual case reviews to ensure that the case is being progressed
efficiently and in a timely manner; statutory duties have been undertaken; consider any
ethical, money laundering and Bribery Act 2010 issues pertaining to the case and
ensure that any identified matters are addressed;

Submit VAT returns to HM Revenue and Customs, to ensure that any VAT refunds or
payments are received or paid;

Submit annual Tax returns to HM Revenue and Customs;
Maintain the case cash book, by undertaking quarterly reconciliations.

Closing Statutory and Professional Compliance

After concluding all case related matters, | am required to:

Prepare and submit a letter to HM Revenue and Custorms requesting clearance to
close the case;

Reconcile the cash bhook ready for closure;
Prepare and issue the Final Account to creditors;



If the creditors have so resolved, obtain my release from the Secretary of State;

Retain and store the liquidation records for a minimum of 6 years after the vacation of
office.

Tasks in relation to creditors' claims

Ensure that all creditors’ claims are listed with the correct addresses and references
and that the amount claimed correlates to the Statement of Affairs;

Enter proof of debt forms/claims as and when they are received,

Before paying a dividend, review the level of funds available and ensure that all costs
and expenses have been paid in accordance with the rules of priority;

Assignment of the right to dividend, where notice is given to the office holder by a
person entitled to a dividend that he wishes the dividend to be paid to another person;

Deal with enquires from creditors;
Adjudicate on claims;
Calculate the prescribed part;

Declare and pay a dividend, if sufficient funds are available.



Appendix E

A & M Access Limited
In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Creditors’ rights - Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016




Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 18.9

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding
up and bankruptcy

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration)
set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule
18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings
of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

(2} A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report
by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the
person or persons who requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person, or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested;
or



(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a
request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Rule 18.34

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on
grounds that remuneration or expenses are excessive

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,
(b} an unsecured creditor with either—

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right {o vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no fater than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report”).




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

HPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it wilt help Companies House if there is a guery
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Eva Ogunl’o

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name G r|fﬁ ns

Tavistock House South

Tavistock Square

| Address

Fost lown

London

Caunty/Regicn

== fwle [t (Al [s[L[c

Cour'ry

m

Telephone

020 7554 9600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@comparieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




